variety of causes related to processes, personnel, technology, infrastructure and external factors.

The Company's objective is to manage operating risk and avoid losses and damages to reputation and

to seek cost efficiency.

The main responsibility for the development and implementation of controls for operational risks is

exercised by a centralized area of Internal Controls under the management of Top Management.

38.5 Capital management

The Company's objectives in managing its capital are to safeguard the business continuity capacity to

offer return to shareholders and benefits to the other stakeholders besides maintaining an optimal

capital structure to reduce this cost.

To maintain or adjust the Company’s capital structure, Management may - or propose to, in cases that

must be approved by shareholders - review dividend payment policy, return capital to shareholders,

issue new shares or sell assets to reduce, for example, indebtedness level.

The Company’s Management monitors the ratio between own and third-party capital used to finance

its operations. To mitigate liquidity risks and optimize the average cost of capital, the Company monitors

compliance with financial ratios in financing and loan agreements.

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 4.84 5.00 6.25 7.50 3.75 2.50

MTM Parent company 5,189 (41) (67,141) (153,337) 71,608 156,896

Potential impact (R$ thousand) (5,230)   (72,330)   (158,525)   66,420   151,707

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 4.84 5.00 6.25 7.50 3.75 2.50

MTM Parent company (Swap ) (12,985) 4,706 123,770 242,954 (114,597) (233,781)

Potential impact (R$ thousand) 17,690 136,755 255,938 (101,613) (220,796)

ANNUAL REPORT | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | NOTES | OPINIONS AND REPORTS

TUPY S.A. | Notes 77

The ratio of own capital versus third-party capital, at the end of each period, is presented below:

38.6 Fair value

It is assumed that cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable and accounts payable balances

at book value, less impairment in case accounts receivable approximate their fair values.

All financial instruments classified as financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit

or loss (note 36) and the fair value of financing and loans disclosed in note 17 are calculated by